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Region Cases % 

Kyiv city 121 082 10,6% 

Odessa 77 752 6,8% 

Kharkiv 74 150 6,5% 

Lviv 66 573 5,8% 

Kyivska oblast 65 262 5,7% 

Others 742 144 64,7% 

UKRAINE COVID-19 DAILY SITUATION REPORT*  
January 16, 2021; 09:00 

 
 
 

Epidemiological situation 

Number of confirmed cases in regions 

*Please note that retrospective change on the the 
data has been made according to the information 
provided by PHC and MoH hence changes in some 
figures and indicators. 

CONFIRMED 
1 154 692 (+7 729) 
 

DEATHS 
20 686 (+144) 
 

RECOVERED 
857 183 (+9 792) 
 

http://www.euro.who.int/en/countries/ukraine
http://www.euro.who.int/en/countries/ukraine
http://www.moz.gov.ua/
https://www.phc.org.ua/
mailto:covid2019@phc.org.ua
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                                              Confirmed cases by date of reporting                                                                                                         Active cases per day                                                        

                                                         Conducted PCR tests                                                                                                                       Lethal and recovered cases                                                                                                



                    Comparison of number of daily confirmed cases and daily PCR tests (normalized for 7 days)                                           Bed occupancy rate (confirmed cases) 
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                                       Comparison of number of daily confirmed cases and daily PCR tests                                                                        Number of COVID beds in hospitals 



*(Current 14/7-day cumulative incidence – 14/7-day cumulative incidence one week ago) / 14/7-day incidence one week ago. 
Green – decline in % change. 
Yellow – slight increase (from 0% to 20%).  
Red – significant increase (higher than 20%). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Region 
Past 7-day 
cumulative 

cases 

Past 7-day 
incidence 

% change of 7-
day cumulative 

incidence* 

Past 14-days 
cumulative cases 

Past 14-day 
incidence 

% change of 
14-day 

cumulative 
incidence* 

Mortality per 
100 000 

population 
Active cases 

Active cases 
per 100 000 
population 

Kyiv city 5 090 171,7 22,2% 9 254 312,1 -10,4% 73,4 72 444 2443,3 

Vinnytsya 1 149 74,6 48,8% 1 921 124,8 12,0% 28,8 5 163 335,4 

Volyn 1 021 99,1 35,4% 1 775 172,3 0,5% 53,8 2 323 225,5 

Dnipropetrovsk 2 291 72,4 -6,3% 4 735 149,7 -12,0% 51,7 13 273 419,5 

Donetsk 2 259 120,3 11,0% 4 294 228,6 -7,6% 40,3 5 967 317,7 

Zhytomyr 1 191 98,9 -7,0% 2 472 205,4 -18,8% 58,0 4 966 412,6 

Zakarpattya 693 55,3 30,5% 1 224 97,7 3,4% 53,9 2 703 215,8 

Zaporizhia 3 536 210,5 10,8% 6 728 400,5 1,0% 42,2 25 169 1498,3 

Ivano-Frankivsk 848 62,1 11,6% 1 608 117,8 5,5% 62,8 5 237 383,6 

Kyiv oblast 2 806 157,5 4,2% 5 498 308,5 -8,2% 59,6 19 195 1077,2 

Kirovograd 543 58,5 118,1% 792 85,3 34,7% 31,6 3 623 390,3 

Luhansk 1 105 164,3 21,4% 2 015 299,7 4,6% 52,7 3 106 462,0 

Lviv 2 567 102,4 8,7% 4 928 196,6 -0,2% 77,7 11 766 469,4 

Mykolaiv 2 202 197,4 -0,8% 4 422 396,4 -8,0% 52,5 18 578 1665,2 

Odesa 2 860 120,5 -14,1% 6 188 260,7 -8,6% 51,4 16 751 705,7 

Poltava 2 250 162,9 24,0% 4 065 294,3 -3,4% 60,2 6 620 479,2 

Rivne 1 379 119,8 30,0% 2 440 211,9 3,0% 47,0 2 766 240,3 

Sumy 1 466 137,9 16,3% 2 726 256,4 -1,3% 54,1 4 550 428,0 

Ternopil 1 008 97,3 41,2% 1 722 166,2 3,7% 47,8 2 995 289,1 

Kharkiv 2 209 83,4 9,7% 4 223 159,4 -7,6% 46,7 11 036 416,5 

Kherson 815 79,6 5,3% 1 589 155,2 -16,4% 49,9 5 387 526,1 

Khmelnytsky 1 177 94,1 5,4% 2 294 183,4 -15,5% 58,7 4 041 323,1 

Cherkasy 2 017 169,9 1,0% 4 014 338,2 -3,4% 39,7 9 686 816,1 

Chernivtsi 1 285 142,8 27,7% 2 291 254,6 10,7% 92,2 8 319 924,6 

Chernihiv 910 92,3 -13,1% 1 957 198,4 -20,4% 50,2 11 159 1131,5 

Ukraine 44 677 117,3 9,1% 85 175 223,6 -4,3% 54,3 276 823 726,9 

Indicators for COVID-19 epidemic process in Ukraine 
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Daily information about laboratories and PCR testing in regions (as of January 16; 09:00) 

24,80%

75,20%

Tests done in private and state labs

Private -
number of
tests

State -
number of
tests



*Positive results also include positive re-tests. 
 

4
 5

2
1

4
 4

1
8

1
1

 6
0

2

1
9

 3
6

9

9
 2

6
6

1
0

 5
5

3

1
2

 3
3

6

2
2

 7
3

1

2
3

 6
3

2

3
6

 9
4

0

5
7

 0
0

3

7
7

 2
0

8

4
0

 5
4

5

8
5

 2
1

8

1
1

1
 4

2
7

6
8

 9
5

6

9
2

2
 4

0
0

1
 5

1
8

 7
3

9

2
0

7
 1

7
2

1
8

4
 1

4
2

1
0

8
 5

1
5

1
9

9
 4

8
5

1
8

1
 7

8
9

1
2

7
 5

4
7

1
3

4
 7

3
2

1
0

4
 4

6
6

1
2

0
 8

4
0

1
1

0
 2

7
9

2
5

9
 1

0
0

2
9

6
 5

1
2

1
3

1
 3

6
6

1
2

5
 1

4
4

1
4

5
 6

8
4

2
4

2
 8

6
5

1
7

8
 8

4
8

1
4

6
 4

7
9

1
9

6
 6

0
0

2
6

4
 2

3
7

1
3

8
 4

7
3

2
1

7
 9

3
9

1
8

5
 1

0
0 4
1

 6
4

9

2
9

0
 9

1
0

4
 4

1
5

 7
0

0

7
5

 8
2

7

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Share of tests done in private and state labs

Private - number of tests State - number of tests

98 559
140 542
96 896

222 027
165 678
250 269
142 004
158 011
154 567
936 427
204 412
137 673
232 058
139 649
254 562

133 840
211 807
191 438
80 960

96 740
71 522
85 164
91 529
85 131

87 102
4 533 771

65 204

9 956
17 478
13 709
31 576
41 494
65 612
39 785
44 469
44 918

276 883
61 184
41 345
71 099
43 770
86 883
50 302
84 720
79 264
33 737
43 892
33 331
40 197
44 168
42 416
47 857

1 400 668
10 623

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Kirovograd

Kherson

Luhansk

Vinnytsya

Cherkasy

Kyivska oblast

Ternopil

Ivano-Frankivsk

Rivne

Kyiv

Dnipropetrovsk

Zakarpattya

Lviv

Donetsk

Odessa

Chernivtsi

Kharkiv

Zaporizka

Mykolaiv

Volyn

Chernihiv

Poltava

Khmelnytskyi

Zhytomyr

Sumy

Grand total

PHC

Number of positive* and negative results

Negative tests Positive tests

9,17%
11,06%

12,39%
12,45%

20,03%
20,77%

21,89%
21,96%

22,52%
22,82%
23,04%
23,10%

23,45%
23,86%

25,45%
27,32%

28,57%
29,28%
29,41%

31,21%
31,79%
32,06%

32,55%
33,26%

35,46%
23,60%

14,01%

Kirovograd
Kherson
Luhansk

Vinnytsya
Cherkasy

Kyivska oblast
Ternopil

Ivano-Frankivsk
Rivne

Kyiv
Dnipropetrovsk

Zakarpattya
Lviv

Donetsk
Odessa

Chernivtsi
Kharkiv

Zaporizka
Mykolaiv

Volyn
Chernihiv

Poltava
Khmelnytskyi

Zhytomyr
Sumy

Grand total
PHC

Percent of positive result

18,2%

25,5%

23,6%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Private

State

Total

Positivity rate in private and state labs

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
  
   

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cumulative information about laboratories and PCR testing in regions (as of January 16; 09:00) 



• Tightened quarantine restrictions in Ukraine will remain in 
force until January 24. No changes were made to the deadlines 
by the government. 

• The Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine has simplified the 
mechanism for receiving insurance benefits by members of the 
families of physicians who died as a result of COVID-19 
infection in the course of their professional duties. 

• As of December 31, 2020, UAH 63.7 billion (89%) of the general 
fund of the state budget was used from the Anti-COVID-19-
Fund out of the provided UAH 72 billion. 

• A screening test for COVID-19 - rapid diagnostic testing, the 
result of which can be obtained in 15 minutes was added to 
the standard of primary care. 

• The Ministry of Health explained what can be traded in shops 
and kiosks. 

- WHO Euro Regional interactive dashboard (English) 
- WHO Euro Regional interactive dashboard (Russian) 
- Daily situation report 
- Updated WHO advice for international travel  
- WHO global interactive dashboard 
- Public Health Center of the MoH 
- Coronavirus in Ukraine 
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       Changes in trend of test positivity 

       Estimated median reproduction number based on date of reporting 
(7 day moving average) 

Latest measures of the government  

Relevant links  

https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-posileni-karantinni-obmezhennja-v-ukraini-dijatimut-nezminno-do-24-sichnja
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-posileni-karantinni-obmezhennja-v-ukraini-dijatimut-nezminno-do-24-sichnja
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/urjad-znachno-sprostiv-mehanizm-strahovih-viplat-chlenam-simej-medikiv-jaki-pomerli-vid-covid-19
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/urjad-znachno-sprostiv-mehanizm-strahovih-viplat-chlenam-simej-medikiv-jaki-pomerli-vid-covid-19
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/urjad-znachno-sprostiv-mehanizm-strahovih-viplat-chlenam-simej-medikiv-jaki-pomerli-vid-covid-19
https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/u-2020-roci-na-borotbu-z-covid-19-z-fondu-spryamovano-665-mlrd-griven-minfin
https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/u-2020-roci-na-borotbu-z-covid-19-z-fondu-spryamovano-665-mlrd-griven-minfin
https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/pervinna-medichna-dopomoga-shcho-zminitsya-u-testuvanni-paciyentiv-z-pidozroyu-na-covid-19
https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/u-moz-poyasnili-chim-mozhna-torguvati-v-magazinah-ta-kioskah
https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/u-moz-poyasnili-chim-mozhna-torguvati-v-magazinah-ta-kioskah
https://who.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/ead3c6475654481ca51c248d52ab9c61
https://who.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/a19d5d1f86ee4d99b013eed5f637232d
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/situation-reports/
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/travel-advice
https://covid19.who.int/
https://www.phc.org.ua/
https://covid19.gov.ua/

